
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: APPEALS PANEL

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2017, AT 2.30 PM*

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting.

2.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 as a correct record.



2

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

4.  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 21/17 - LAND OF 36 ALDER HILL DRIVE, 
TOTTON (Pages 7 - 46)

To consider objections to the making of Tree Preservation Order 21/17 relating to 
land of 36 Alder Hill Drive, Totton.

5.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors Councillors

A R Alvey
A T Glass
N S Penman

D B Tipp
D N Tungate



Scale 1:1250

Alder Hill Drive
Totton

SO40 8JB

Tree Preservation Order
TPO/0021/17

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

MIC
HIG

AN W
AY

26

6

5

21 22

4

10

ENDERW
O

O
D CL

1

60

7

27

2

28

1216 14

5

10

8

7

12

D
ER

W
EN

T 
D

R
IV

E

6

11
1410

12

ALDER HILL DRIVE

8

16
18

15
17

19

FIELDFARE COURT

12

1

CHAFFINCH CLOSE

14

4

6
3

5

22

PERRYWOOD GDNS

23

10

1

6

7

27

31
33

29

18

12

30
32

15

6

18

41

39
42

40

GARDENS

REDWING

1

7

5

11

47

7

45

43
46

44

DR
IV

E

36

18

17
19

16

ET
L52

2

56 55

Holmsley

1

8
9

41

42

5

4

SHETLAND CLOSE

63

1

25

10

129

1511

14

24

47

CLYDESDALE

1
8

12

10

LA
PW

IN
G

237

20

1
3

39

WAY

36

Sub Sta

3

El

1

ESS

19

14

STONECHAT DRIVE

Court

9

12

37

40

7

5

8

6

36

35

T1

MICHIGAN WAY

Please Meet Here

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 1

A
genda A

nnex



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
DETERMINING TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS WHERE OBJECTIONS TO THE 

ORDER HAVE BEEN MADE

Procedure at the Appeals Panel for Tree Preservation Orders

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Regulations oblige local authorities to take into consideration any duly made 
objections before deciding whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order.  A 
duly made objection must be sent to the Council in writing.  Whether this 
objection is made by letter or by e-mail it will be considered to be a public 
document that is open to inspection on the file and may, in the event of an 
Appeal, be published in full.

1.2 At New Forest District Council, objections are considered by a Panel drawn 
from the Appeals Committee.

1.3 Meetings of the Appeals Panel are formal meetings of the Council.  The Panel 
is supported by a legal advisor and a Committee Administrator.  The Panel will 
consider all the evidence that has been submitted in respect of the Order.  All of 
the evidence and representations received are published and in the public 
domain.

1.4 The Appeals Panel will hear the cases put forward objecting to the making of 
the Order and also in support of confirming the Order.  The Members of the 
Panel will balance the evidence before them, in the light of the statutory 
constraints and guidance that apply.

1.5 The process is designed to be as open as possible and to make it as easy as 
possible for objectors and supporters of the Order to represent their point of 
view.  They may therefore choose to have someone with them for support; or 
have their case presented by a friend, relative or professional advisor; and they 
may call such professional advisors as they feel necessary.

2. GUIDELINES FOR MEMBER ATTENDANCE

2.1 If a member of the Panel represents the area in which the contested Tree 
Preservation Order has been made as the local Ward Councillor, in accordance 
with the District Council’s Code of Conduct, that Panel member must determine 
for themselves whether or not they have an interest within the terms of that 
Code and consequently whether they should take part in the decision making 
process.

3. SITE VISITS

3.1 Members meet on site before the meeting to view the tree(s) covered by the 
Order.  The objector(s), arboriculturist, Local Ward Councillor(s) and a 
representative of the Parish or Town Council are also invited to the site visit.  
No discussion on the merits of the Order may take place at the site visit.  The 
purpose of the visit is for Members to familiarise themselves with the site and 
the tree(s) and for the arboriculturist and the objector(s) to point out any 
features of the tree(s).

Page 3



2

4. OBJECTION MEETING

4.1 The Chairman will explain that this is a procedure adopted by the Council for 
determining objections to Tree Preservation Orders.

4.2 The procedure for the meeting will be as follows:-

1. The objector(s) will explain the reasons for objection.  They may expand 
on their written objection and may call any expert witnesses.  They may 
also choose to have their case presented on their behalf by a friend or a 
professional advisor.  They may also have a friend or other supporter 
with them for the hearing.

2. The Council’s arboriculturist may ask questions of the objector(s) or 
the
[...]
e person 
seeking compensation, and (ii) attributable to that person’s failure to take 
reasonable steps to avert the loss or damage, or to mitigate its extent;

(d) For costs incurred in appealing to the Secretary of State against the refusal 
of any consent required under the Regulations, or the grant of such consent 
subject to conditions.

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The trees must have significant value within their landscape to justify the 
confirmation of the Order.

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The making or confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the 
right of the property owner (under the First Protocol of the European Convention on 
Human Rights) peacefully to enjoy his possessions.  Such interference is capable 
of justification if it is in the public interest (the amenity value of the tree).

11.2 In so far as the trees are on or serve private residential property, the making or 
confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the right of a person 
(under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights) to respect for his 
private and family life and his home.  Such interference is capable of justification if 
it is in accordance with the law and necessary in a democratic society for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Page 11



12. RECOMMENDED:

12.1 That the Panel consider all the evidence before them and determine whether to 
confirm Tree Preservation Order 21/17 relating to land of 36 Alder Hill Drive, Totton 
with, or without, amendment.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Jan Debnam Attached Documents:
Committee Administrator TPO 21/17
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588 Published documents
E-mail: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head Governance and Regulation.
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail:  grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2
APPEALS PANEL – 22 AUGUST 2017

OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/0021/17 
LAND OF 36 ALDER HILL DRIVE, TOTTON SO40 8JB
REPORT OF THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY TREE OFFICER

1. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER HISTORY

1.1 Tree Preservation Order TPO/0021/17 was made on 11th April 2017.  The Order 
protects one individual Oak tree situated in the rear garden of 36 Alder Hill 
Drive, Totton.

1.2 The Order was made following a request from an individual to consider 
protecting the tree as the owner of the property was intending to fell it.

1.3 The Authority’s Tree Officer visited the site on 11th April 2017.  It was 
considered that the tree makes a positive contribution to the visual amenity of 
this area of Totton.

1.4 Three objections have been received:-

 Mr & Mrs Farminer, the owners of 36 Alder Hill Drive the property 
affected by the TPO, submitted an objection to the TPO dated 1st May 
2017 and 16th June 2017. 

 Ms Kempsey the owner of 35 Alder Hill Road, a neighbour to the tree, 
submitted an objection to the TPO dated 19th April 2017. 

 Mr O’Prey owner of 7 Lapwing Drive, Totton submitted an objection 
dated 17th April 2017.

1.5 On 5th June 2017, the Authority’s Tree Officer met Mrs Farminer, to discuss their 
concerns.  The Authority’s Tree Officer discussed the tree at length and 
suggested various management options that could be taken to prune the 
tree to reduce its dominance to the rear garden and the property.  It was also 
noted and agreed on site that at the time of the meeting the tree was in good 
structural and physiological health.

1.6 Following letters of response to Ms Kempsey and Mr O’Prey dated 6th June 
2017, a deadline was set asking them to confirm whether they wished the 
matter to be put before the Objections Panel.  No further correspondence has 
been received from either of these two objectors.

2. THE TREE

2.1 The Oak tree is situated close to the rear boundary of 36 Alder Hill Drive, with 
some encroachment of the crown into neighbouring gardens in Alder Hill 
Drive and Lapwing Drive to the rear.  The tree’s is 18 m tall with a crown 
spread of 10m and is considered as mature.

Page 21



2.2 The physiological condition of the tree is good.  The tree has been both crown 
lifted and crown thinned in the past.

2.3 The tree is clearly visible from Alder Hill Drive and Lapwing Drive where it forms 
an attractive verdant backdrop to the houses.

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE ORDER

3.1 Mr & Mrs Farminer wrote objecting to the Order on 1st May and 16th June 2017.

3.2 Mr and Mrs Farminer grounds for objection are as follows:
 They purchased the property in December 2016 on the understanding 

that the tree was not protected by a Tree Preservation Order.
 The protected tree is on private property and is not fully visible from a 

public vantage point.
 They had discussed with their neighbours about removing the tree and they 

all welcomed the removal of the tree.
 The tree is too large and has become unmanageable.
 They are concerned about the safety of their two young children, stating 

debris is often falling from the tree.
 Concerned about damage to their property caused by falling branches or 

debris in particular in relation to a glass roofed conservatory at the rear.
 The tree increases the maintenance costs for maintaining the property in 

window cleaner and gutter clearing costs.
 The tree as caused damage to the rear boundary fence.
 Roosting pigeons in the tree are defecating in the garden causing damage 

to outdoor furniture and a health hazard to their family.
 The tree is too close to their house and could cause major damage to their 

property should it fail.
 Mature oak trees are too large to be within suburban rear gardens.

3.3 Ms Kempsey objected to the TPO by letter dated 19th April 2017.

3.4 Ms Kempsey’s grounds for objection are as follows:

 The tree blocks light to her garden.
 The tree is damaging her next door neighbour’s fence.
 Removal of the oak tree would not adversely affect the amenity of the area.

3.5 Mr  O’Prey objected to the TPO by letter dated 17th April 2017.

3.6 Mr O’Prey’s grounds for objection are as follows;

 The tree is too large for the modest sized garden it is in.

4. COMMENTS ON THE GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION

4.1 The mature oak tree, at the time of inspection on the 5th June 2017, was in 
good structural and physiological condition.  No defects were noted that 
would necessitate secondary investigation or raise concerns that the tree is 
not safe to retain.  The tree is therefore not considered to pose a hazard to 
their homes or users of the garden.

Page 22



4.2 Although the tree was not protected at the time Mr & Mrs Farminer purchased 
the property there is no legislation or guarantee that the tree would not be 
protected in the future.

4.3 It is true that the interface between the ground level and the tree’s lower stem 
is not visible from a public vantage point. However, the tree’s crown is visible 
and arguably provides the most value in terms of creating a verdant backdrop 
to houses on Alder Hill Drive and Lapwing Drive in what is a built-up area.

4.4 Although some neighbours supported the tree owner in their plan to remove the 
tree at least one neighbour did not agree and asked the Local Planning 
Authority to consider placing formal protection on the tree.

4.5 The imposition of the TPO does not prevent future management and during the 
site meeting the Local Authority’s Tree Officer had discussed with Mrs Farminer 
various pruning operations such as a 2m crown reduction which would alleviate 
some of the objector’s concerns.

4.6 The costs that the objector has stated that they will incur due to the presence 
of the tree are similar to the costs of general maintenance of any property with 
or without trees in close proximity.

4.7 Whilst on site the Local Authority’s Tree Officer did not note that there was any 
current obvious damage caused by the tree to the rear boundary fence.  Any 
future damage can be repaired with minor alterations to the fence.

5. SUPPORT FOR THE ORDER

5.1 One email of support has been received from a local resident.

6.0 CONCLUSION:

6.1 The Authority’s Tree Officer takes the view that the protected Oak tree makes 
a positive contribution to public amenity the character of the area.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION

7.1 For the above reasons it is recommended that Tree Preservation Order 21/17 
be confirmed without modification.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



New Forest National Park Authority
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTON  SO41 9ZG

Telephone 01590 646600 Fax 01590 646666
www.newforestnpa.gov.uk

CHAIRMAN OLIVER CROSTHWAITE-EYRE   CHIEF EXECUTIVE ALISON BARNES

Mr & Mrs Farminer
36 Alder Hill Drive
Totton
Southampton
SO40 8JB

06 June 2017

Dear Mr & Mrs Farminer

Tree Preservation Order No: TPO/0021/17
Site: LAND OF 36 ALDER HILL DRIVE, TOTTON SO40 8JB

Thank you for taking the time to meet me. Further to my site visit on 5th June 2017. I
can confirm that the oak tree that has been recently protected by the above Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) is in good health and has no physiological or structural
defects which would make this tree unsuitable for protection.
In your letter dated 1st May 2017 you raised a number of points objecting to the TPO
and I will attempt to address each individual point in the following.

Before purchasing the property you checked several times whether the tree
was protected. It was confirmed to you that it was not so you proceeded with
the purchase of the property. At the time you made your enquiry it was not
protected and the information you were given was correct. I am concerned
that you were told that ‘there would not be (a TPO) in the future’. There is no
record of this conversation on our systems but officers and administrative
colleagues cannot state whether trees will or will not be protected in the future.
If there is a tree with public amenity value and it is deemed under threat then
there is every chance that it would be protected in the future.

A concerned resident had contacted us and informed us that this oak tree was
under threat of removal. When I visited Alder Hill Drive the tree was clearly
visible from the highway and surrounding area. It was deemed that the tree
had high amenity value and as it was threatened by removal it was deemed
expedient that the tree was protected by a TPO therefore the Tree
Preservation was made and duly served.

You are correct that there is a group TPO on the tree in the rear gardens to
the north of your property. This TPO was made in 1980 prior to the building of
Alder hill Drive and the surrounding houses and roads the TPO plan still
shows this area as open fields I suspect that your tree was supposed to have

Page 33



New Forest National Park Authority
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTON  SO41 9ZG

Telephone 01590 646600 Fax 01590 646666
www.newforestnpa.gov.uk

CHAIRMAN OLIVER CROSTHWAITE-EYRE   CHIEF EXECUTIVE ALISON BARNES

been included in this TPO but when the plan was transferred from the paper
format to a digital GIS system the tree in your garden and your neighbour’s
was missed.

The tree in your neighbours garden that has been recently removed. As we
were not aware of this prior to the tree being removed and the tree was not
protected at that time there is no further action the local planning authority can
take.

There is currently an approximate 3m clearance gap between the tips of the
lateral branches and your conservatory. This gap could be increased further
with a 2m reduction and re-shape of the crown this work would also help to
reduce the amount of falling  debris (leaves
[...]
ed above. I should add that the 
branches are themselves massive and if any were to fall, they could also cause damage. 

We are not able to support a TPO, as we see this tree as a potential danger now. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



New Forest National Park Authority
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTON  SO41 9ZG

Telephone 01590 646600 Fax 01590 646666
www.newforestnpa.gov.uk

CHAIRMAN OLIVER CROSTHWAITE-EYRE   CHIEF EXECUTIVE ALISON BARNES

Mr K P O'Prey
7 Lapwing Drive
Totton
Southampton
SO40 8UH

06 June 2017

Dear Mr O'Prey

Tree Preservation Order No: TPO/0021/17
Site: LAND OF 36 ALDER HILL DRIVE, TOTTON SO40 8JB

Thank you for your letter dated 11th April concerning the above Tree Preservation
Order. I can confirm that the oak is in good health and has no physiological or
structural defects which would make this tree unsuitable for protection.

In your letter you stated that you were concerned about the size of the tree in relation
to its proximity to housing.  The TPO does not prevent reasonable routine
management and this local planning authority would have no objections to a
sympathetic reduction and reshaping of the crown of the tree in the present or future.

I hope I have addressed your concern.  If you wish to maintain your objection to this
Tree Preservation Order please inform me in writing by 21st June 2017 and I will
then arrange for your case to be heard by the TPO objections panel which is made
up of local councillors who will then determine whether the TPO should be
confirmed.

Yours sincerely

Hannah Chalmers
Tree Officer
Tel: 
Email: trees@newforestnpa.gov.uk

Please contact trees@newforestnpa.gov.uk (or 01590 646620) if you would like a
copy of any paperwork in large print, Braille or any alternative language or format or
if you are planning to visit Lymington Town Hall, Avenue Road, Lymington and have
special requirements.

Page 37



New Forest National Park Authority
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTO
[...]
ly affect the local area. 

On another note if any part of the tree was damaged in strong winds its close proximity to a number 
of houses would mean it would do substantial damage and could be a danger. A smaller tree or 
reducing the size of the largest branches of the current tree would make it safer for the local 
community. 

1 

Page 39



Thankyou for taking the time to read this letter 

Kindest Regards 

Katie Kempsey 

2 

Page 40



New Forest National Park Authority
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTON  SO41 9ZG

Telephone 01590 646600 Fax 01590 646666
www.newforestnpa.gov.uk

CHAIRMAN OLIVER CROSTHWAITE-EYRE   CHIEF EXECUTIVE ALISON BARNES

Ms K Kempsey
35 Alder Hill Drive
Totton
Southampton
SO40 8JB

06 June 2017

Dear Ms Kempsey

Tree Preservation Order No: TPO/0021/17
Site: LAND OF 36 ALDER HILL DRIVE, TOTTON SO40 8JB

Thank you for your letter dated 19th April concerning the above Tree Preservation
Order. I can confirm that the oak is in good health and has no physiological or
structural defects which would make this tree unsuitable for protection.

In your letter you raised a number of points objecting to the TPO and I will attempt to
address each individual point in the following.

You state that this tree is damaging the rear garden fence. When I visited the
35 Alder Hill Drive and looked at the tree in the rear garden I did not find any
evidence that the tree was directly damaging the fence.

The TPO does not prevent reasonable routine management and this local
planning authority would have no objections to a sympathetic reduction and
reshaping of the crown of the tree in the present or future.

You dispute the amenity of this tree and that its removal would not adversely
affect the local area. I disagree with this, as the tree is clearly visible from
Alder Hill Drive and is part of a ‘green corridor’ of trees that run along the rear
gardens of Alder Hill Drive. The loss of this tree would have a detrimental
impact on the local amenity.


[...]
protected by a TPO. Loss of healthy
mature trees we I am sure both appreciate cannot in any sense be 'replaced' by replanting,
which given the clear dislike of sylvan growth by two of the complainants, including the
Farminers, would be unlikely to actually come to fruition, and over which I imagine you
would have no legal influence.  I have no objection to reasonable crown and / or height
reduction, so long as it was done with your  sanction under this TPO. You are of course
perfectly well aware neither Wood Pigeons (Columba palumbus), nor Collared Doves
(Streptopelia decaocto) are attracted to Quercus spp any more than any other common
local tree, nor does the presence of Quercus have any bearing on the distribution of the
Painted Lady (Vanessa cardui), its larval foodplant being nettles or thistles, not the Oak.

We are facing an imminent catastrophe to our national tree population with Ash dieback,
which I read is estimated could kill 20% of of all UK trees by reducing the Ash population
by 80 million trees. To wilfully kill a healthy Oak tree, estimated at 100years old
(according to a friend who has studied very small scale local maps of a similar vintage),
which with my limited knowledge appears to be a healthy and vigorous specimen, for in
my opinion misplaced and spurious reasons, should be prevented at all costs. I trust you
will therefore continue in your good work of protecting young mature Oak and other trees
for our great great grandchildren to also enjoy.

Many thanks,

Best Regards

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Apologies
	TPO Procedure Revised 1107

	4 Tree Preservation Order No. 21/17 - Land of 36 Alder Hill Drive, Totton
	Appendix 1 front sheet
	TPO-0021-17
	Appendix 2 front sheet
	TPO 0021_17 Objection report
	Appendix 3 front sheet
	objections from mr and mrs farminer_Redacted
	4) Tree Officer response to Mr and Mrs Farminer 06-06-17
	1) objection from mr o'prey_Redacted
	6) Tree Officer response to Mr O'Prey 06-06-1

Minutes of the meeting


1

22 AUGUST 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPEALS PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Panel held in the The Bradbury Room, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Tuesday, 22 August 2017

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* A T Glass
* N S Penman

* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate

*Present

Also In Attendance

Mrs H Chalmers – New Forest National Park Authority
Mr and Mrs Farminer – Objectors
Mrs Robertson – Supporter of the Objectors
Mr Puttick – Supporter of the Order

Officers Attending:

Miss J Debnam and Mrs K Green

Apologies

None were received

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Alvey be elected Chairman for the meeting.

2  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.



Appeals Pnl 22 AUGUST 2017

2

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.

4  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 21/17 - LAND OF 36 ALDER HILL DRIVE, 
TOTTON 

The Hearing was preceded by a visit to the site to allow members to view the tree 
from surrounding public viewpoints to form a view about its visual significance 
within the surrounding area.  There were no issues to be considered relating to the 
health of the tree.  Tree Preservation Order 21/17 protected an oak tree in the rear 
garden of 36 Alder Hill Drive, Totton.

The Panel was reminded that they should consider the amenity value afforded by 
the tree and, if they were satisfied that it offered a significant level of public amenity, 
they should go on to consider the expediency of confirming the Order.  The Panel 
was also reminded of the need to take account of the Human Rights of the tree’s 
owners.

Mrs Farminer questioned why this particular tree had been protected when others in 
the vicinity, whose removal would have a much greater impact on the visual 
amenities of the area, were not.  Mr and Mrs Farminer had checked with the 
National Park Authority, on two occasions, before purchasing the property and had 
been advised that the tree was not covered by a Tree Preservation Order. They had 
subsequently moved into the property in December 2016.  The neighbour at No 37 
had removed the large oak tree in their garden in April 2017.  Mr and Mrs Farminer 
had sought a quote from a tree surgeon to have the tree in their garden removed in 
January 2017 but had not proceeded at that stage, when they would have been 
legally entitled to remove the tree.  They felt aggrieved that the Order had been 
imposed before they had the opportunity to do so.  They could see no basis for 
protecting the tree, which they considered did not have significant amenity value 
from public viewpoints.  Mr and Mrs Farminer had canvassed a wide section of 
nearby residents, who had not been served with the Order, who had indicated their 
support for the removal of the tree which they considered to be too large for its 
location in dense urban development, offering limited amenity value to the area.  
Mrs Farminer questioned why a wider range of residents had not been given the 
opportunity to comment of the Order, if it was judged that they would be affected by 
the loss of the tree.  Two neighbours had objected to the Order, as set out in the 
report to the meeting. Mrs Farminer considered that although it was disappointing 
that they had not pursued their objections, they had nonetheless objected.  The 
Panel had viewed the tree from 2 view points in the vicinity, and she had identified a 
third.  However, if the crown of the tree was reduced by 3 metres, as would be 
permitted by the Tree Officer, this would significantly decrease the degree to which 
it was visible in the surrounding area.  The cost of the works to the tree was 
significant and would have to be repeated every few years. This was not something 
that they felt they could afford to do.  In addition, the tree made it essential to have 
the windows and conservatory cleaned and gutters cleared at regular intervals, 
which imposed an additional expense.  The tree shed a variety of debris which hurt 
her children’s feet when they were running about in the garden in socks or bare 
feet; and birds roosting in the tree were defaecating on all the toys and equipment, 
which had to be cleaned before it could be used.



Appeals Pnl 22 AUGUST 2017

3

When the tree officer had visited the site she had advised Mrs Farminer that the 
sole ground for making the Order was that, essentially, it was a pretty tree but there 
were no environmental considerations.  The representations of the supporter of the 
Order focussed on the environmental issues.   Mrs Farminer did not consider that 
this tree, in its location, was sufficiently beautiful to warrant protection.  Mrs 
Farminer also considered the tree was damaging the rear fence.

Mrs Chalmers, the Tree Officer, advised the Panel that the criteria for deciding 
whether a tree was worthy of protection were defined in the legislation and related 
to the amenity value offered by the tree and the expediency of making the order.  
The environmental benefits had not been taken into account.  The Order had been 
made following contact from a member of the public who had been concerned the 
tree may be felled.  She had assessed the likely value of the tree from aerial 
photographs and a subsequent visit to view to the tree from surrounding public 
viewpoints and had concluded that it was worthy of protection, and, as there was a 
threat of felling, the test of expediency had also been met.  The tree was one of a 
series along an historic field boundary, which was still largely intact, and it was 
important this feature was retained.  Mrs Chalmers had subsequently met Mrs 
Farminer on site to explain the situation further. During that visit she had confirmed 
that the tree was in good health.  There was no evidence that the tree, which was 
somewhat separated from the rear fence, was causing any damage.  To try to meet 
some of Mrs Farminer’s concerns she had agreed that the crown of the tree could 
be reduced by up to 3 metres, but this was not essential for the future management 
of the tree and, although such works would reduce the amenity value of the tree in 
the short term, the tree would regrow.  The tree did not require expensive pruning 
as it was a healthy specimen.  This financial commitment was therefore optional.  
The tree was a young mature specimen, perhaps 100 years old, with no signs of ill 
health to indicate that it may fail.  Mrs Chalmers recognised that other unprotected 
trees were in the area, and that some had been felled.  It was however impossible 
to protect all the trees, and if the tree was not protected there was nothing to 
prevent the owner from felling it.  An Order was often made in response to changed 
circumstances, such as a change of ownership, or a known intention to fell the tree.

The degree to which local people were advised of the Order was defined in the 
legislation and was restricted to those households that were directly affected and 
could wish to do works to the tree.

In answer to questions from Mrs Farminer, Mrs Chalmers advised that:

 The tree was somewhere between 60 and 100 years old and was of mature 
form, with an open canopy.

 If left unpruned the tree would grow, but more slowly.  It was likely that the 
tree would start to overhang the conservatory in about 50 years’ time.

 Pruning and thinning works already carried out would encourage epicormic 
growth in the crown which would eventually increase the density of the 
growth.

 Tree roots could damage property, but there was no evidence that this tree 
was doing so.  In particular, damage to drains normally occurred with older 
clay drains which had a crack that was invaded by roots attracted to the 
moisture.  

 Any extension constructed close to the tree would need specialist pile and 
beam foundations, which were more expensive than trench foundations, but 
the extension would be immune from any root damage.  In addition, 
properties meeting modern building regulation standards would have 
sufficiently deep foundations that they would be unaffected by nearby trees.  



Appeals Pnl 22 AUGUST 2017

4

In theory, any tree could cause damage, but there was no evidence that this 
tree was causing any damage.

 Signs of ill health in the tree would include die back of the crown, from the 
tips. There was however no evidence of any ill health in this tree.  The 
failure of a young mature tree, in good health, was rare.

 Nobody could predict the life of a tree as it could become diseased at some 
point.  A life expectancy of 300 years for this tree was not however 
unreasonable.

In answer to questions from the Panel, Mrs Chalmers advised that:

 Oak trees required a lot of water, being a high demand species.  The lawn 
at this property was boggy, but the tree would be doing its job in absorbing 
water, or indeed it would have died.

 It was possible, although rare, for a property to suffer from heave following 
the removal of a tree and the subsequent swelling of the soil with water.

 An Order was not made if the tree was considered to present a statutory 
nuisance or be in very close proximity to a dwelling.

 It was confirmed that the Order was served on 11 April 2017 following 
concerns being raised by a member of the public.

 A crown reduction of 3 metres would reduce the amenity value of the tree, 
but was a compromise against its complete removal.  It would regrow.

Mr Puttick, a supporter of the Order, had raised the initial concerns about the 
potential felling of the tree after the loss of the neighbouring tree, knowing this 
property had recently changed hands.  He considered the tree was beautiful, 
provided valuable wildlife habitat, and was part of an important historic landscape 
feature that should be retained.  Oak trees would become increasingly important as 
Ash Die Back disease depleted populations of ash trees.

In summing up, Mrs Chalmers considered that the tree offered high amenity value 
to the surrounding area and was in good health and condition. She appreciated the 
tree owner’s concerns however.

In summing up Mrs Farminer disputed the value of the tree and considered that the 
needs of the people directly affected by the tree should outweigh the amenity value.

The Hearing was then closed.

Members considered all the evidence before them.  Members considered that, on 
balance, while the tree had some value, it was not an outstanding specimen and its 
relationship with the host property was not ideal.  The tree had not been considered 
worthy of protection when nearby trees had been made subject to an Order and 
since that time the tree had become larger in scale, worsening its relationship with 
the dwelling.  On balance, therefore, the Panel 

RESOLVED:

That Tree Preservation Order 21/167 relating to land of 36 Alder Hill Drive, Totton 
be not confirmed.

CHAIRMAN


